## CITY OF SHEBOYGAN GENERAL ORDINANCE 12-24-25

## BY ALDERPERSONS RAMEY.

## JULY 15, 2024.

AN ORDINANCE amending the City of Sheboygan Official Zoning Map of the Sheboygan Zoning Ordinance to change the Use District Classification of property located at 3100 Superior Avenue from Class Suburban Office (SO) to Class Suburban Office – Planned Unit Development Overlay (SO-PUD) Classification.

THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SHEBOYGAN DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION 1:** <u>AMENDMENT</u> Chapter 105 of the Sheboygan Zoning Ordinance establishing zoning districts and prescribing zoning standards and regulations is hereby *amended* as follows:

## **AMENDMENT**

Chapter 105.

The Official Zoning Map of the City of Sheboygan thereof and Use District Classification of the following described lands from Class Suburban Office (SO) to Class Suburban Office – Planned Unit Development Overlay (SO-PUD) Classification:

Property located at 3100 Superior Avenue – Parcel No. 59281631527:

PRT OF THE SWSE SEC 16, T15N, R23E BOUNDED BY THE E LN OF N TAYLOR DR, THE W LN OF N 29TH ST, S LN OF SAEMANN AVE & THE N LN SUPERIOR AVE; EXC COM AT SI/4 COR SD SEC 16; TH N01-31-56W, 40' AND N88-29-58', 50.46' TO E LN N TAYLOR DR; TH N01-31-56W, ALG SD E LN 528.94'; TH N88-28'-04"E 315'; TH N- 01-31'-56"W 155'; TH S88-28'-04"W 125'; TH N01-31-56W, 217'; TH S88-28-04W, 190'; TH S01-31-56E ALGE LN N TAYLOR DR TO POB; ALSO EXC COM AT INT OF N LN SUPERIOR AVE W WEST LN N 29TH ST; TH W ALG SUPE

**SECTION 2: EFFECTIVE DATE** This zoning amendment shall be in effect upon passage, publication, and satisfaction of the following:

- a. After the subdivision is complete, the property retained by the hospital will revert back to Suburban Office.
- b. After the subdivision is complete, the child parcels will convert to Suburban Residential 5 (SR-5).
- c. If the development has not begun within five years of this rezone, the child parcels will revert back to Suburban Office.

**SECTION 3: REPEALER CLAUSE** All ordinances, resolutions, or parts thereof in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF SHEBOYGAN COMMON COUNCIL	
Presiding Officer	Attest
Ryan Sorenson, Mayor, City of Sheboygan	Meredith DeBruin, City Clerk, City of Sheboygan